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are looking at this person as an indi-
vidual and judging him on his ability
to serve. That is what tells us about
the character of our people. When you
look at places in Government, you see
people who, though listed as minori-
ties, are great achievers, whether in
administrative posts or law or science.
That is what we are looking at as we
look ahead into this 21st century.

I thank all of my colleagues—Repub-
licans and Democrats. I believe that I
am considered at times an argumen-
tative fellow by some of my colleagues
on the other side. That doesn’t mean
there is no affection.

One of the things that Senator BYRD
portrays is character—a very special
kind of character.

It is amazing to me how much re-
spect and admiration one can have for
people with whom one can have enor-
mous differences and yet have incred-
ible affection for them because they
are respected for their beliefs, even
though those beliefs may differ at
times with the ones you hold. Whether
it is the most ardent progressive or lib-
eral or the most ardent conservative,
they are done honestly. They are ex-
pressed honestly with respect for peo-
ple.

That should be our mission—not to
try to overturn or lecture people at
various stages, but when someone
comes here, having been selected by his
or her State to serve, that is their en-
trance to the debate; their entrance to
legislate; their entrance to decision-
making and how this country is going
to function.

I don’t want to leave here with a tear
in my eye. I may feel that way, per-
haps, but I am so proud that I was able
to serve my country and to be a part of
the Senate.

Senator BYRD could give you the sta-
tistics immediately. I round it off. I
think it is about 1,820 people—1,853. I
knew Senator BYRD would be precise—
1,853 have had the privilege of serving
here since the founding of this country.

Think about it. Millions of people
have lived and passed through society,
and, in all those 200 years, 1,853 have
been granted the honor and the privi-
lege of serving here.

When it comes time to pack up the
bags and leave, I will not do it nec-
essarily willingly, but I will do it
gratefully, knowing that I have had a
chance to be here to witness history in
the making, which occurs almost daily,
and to know that someday one of my
grandchildren—the oldest is six; he has
some way to go before he goes to col-
lege—will be able to look in the data-
base from his home, from his school,
and say: There was my grandfather. He
was the one who stopped smoking on
airplanes. He was the one who raised
the drinking age to 21—saving thou-
sands of families from having to mourn
the loss of a child. But he was the one
who did other things to help this coun-
try that will last way beyond his serv-
ice in the Senate.

I say to Senator BYRD that when he
gives testimonial, it has meaning and

credibility. It is special, and I truly ap-
preciate it.

Mr. President, I ask whether the Sen-
ate is going to remain open for a while
or do we have an order that would have
us be closing down soon?

The PRESIDING OFFICER. There is
no such order.
f

THE CRISIS IN THE MIDDLE EAST
Mr. LAUTENBERG. Mr. President, I

am thoroughly upset about what is
happening in the Middle East—watch-
ing people cower in fear, and some
dying moments later as violence esca-
lates. It is a terrible sight to see on tel-
evision. It is a terrible sight to see in
pictures and in the newspapers. It is
terrible news to hear reports that after
so much effort and so much concern for
peace there is this carnage.

I think everyone probably knows
that I have had a longtime interest in
Israel. I have been there many times.
But I also have an active interest in a
peace resolution. I got to know some of
our friends in the Palestinian commu-
nity. I got to know Mr. Arafat and the
people who assisted him—and the Pal-
estinian Authority.

Whether a child is Jewish or Moslem
or whether he or she is an Israeli cit-
izen or whether he or she is someone
out of the refugee camps in Palestine
and the surrounding areas, or from the
nation of Lebanon, I don’t like to see
any child taken from a family.

I want to make a point. I visited
Gaza. I was at the airport just weeks
before it opened—maybe days. It was
very close in time. I was very enthusi-
astic about giving help to the Palestin-
ians to get their economy going and
providing some hope and vision for
them so their lives could be improved
and their freedoms expanded.

I think it is fair to say that Israel is
taking enormous risks in that pro-
motion, particularly the Prime Min-
ister of Israel, Mr. Barak, who went
further, I believe, than anybody else in
Israel. We all know that Prime Min-
ister Rabin was assassinated because of
his beliefs by someone in the Israeli
community of the same faith—Jewish.
He died for his interest in peace.

But I don’t understand how there can
be joy expressed in the destruction of
Joseph’s tomb or to see books and arti-
facts destroyed and burned, and people
taking joy and gloating over the kill-
ing of an Israeli. They are people who
are beyond control. We condemn their
acts of violence against the Arabs in
the area and within the state of Israel.
I condemn that violence. It is not ac-
ceptable wherever it occurs.

However, I say to the Palestinian Au-
thority, they have no right to use
weapons that were given to provide po-
lice and law enforcement against the
country that gave it to them in the
first place. They have no right to pro-
mote violence, no right to have tele-
vision programs coming over Pales-
tinian television that talk about it
being necessary to kill people in Israel,
to destroy the country.

That kind of action, that kind of en-
couragement, is antithetical to the
possibilities of peace or the possibili-
ties of life. Anti-Semitic articles, car-
toons, and newspapers, whether it be in
Syria or even with our friends in Egypt
or Lebanon, are unacceptable. Those
are the kinds of things that ultimately
promote violent action from one people
to another.

I want our friends—Mr. Arafat, the
people in the Palestinian Authority—
to understand they will get nowhere by
promoting assaults on Israel, whether
they be on person or territory. It is not
going to do them any good in the final
analysis. A state of conflict, of war, is
going to be painful to people on both
sides. There will be no victors.

Help came from the United States to
try to elevate the standard of living in
the Palestinian community because
people such as I promoted it. I was ac-
tive on the issue. I wanted to show
good faith and provide funds for the
Palestinians to get their airport open.
I visited the economic settlements
they were erecting, development set-
tlements to give jobs to people, to give
hope to people. I supported it enthu-
siastically.

I think what is going on is unaccept-
able by any standard. The United Na-
tions resolution issued last week was
so lopsided that it looked as if they
were trying to eliminate Israel from
the family of nations. I don’t under-
stand it—encouraging the criticism of
Israel and denigrating Israeli efforts to
make peace, at some considerable risk
again, as we have seen. Those young
men captured and taken someplace in
Lebanon or wherever, captured by a
group that considers violence the way
to resolve things—Hezbollah is proud of
the fact they kidnap people. That is
not the way peace is going to evolve or
relationships develop.

I hope sense will come to the area
very soon because what we see there is
not, in my view, a limited conflict but,
rather, a possibility that we will be
seeing a conflict that will be very hard
to put out. I hope we will soon hear
better news from that area. I urge Mr.
Arafat to curb violence where he sees it
among his people. It cannot be fos-
tered. It cannot be encouraged and at
the same time gain the advantages
that I am sure he would like to see for
his people; that is, a peaceful existence
and an improved quality of life.

I yield the floor and I suggest the ab-
sence of a quorum.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The
clerk will call the roll.

The legislative clerk proceeded to
call the roll.

Mr. BROWNBACK. Mr. President, I
ask unanimous consent that the order
for the quorum call be rescinded.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I
hereby submit to the Senate the budg-
et scorekeeping report prepared by the
Congressional Budget Office under sec-
tion 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of
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the Congressional Budget Act of 1974,
as amended. This report meets the re-
quirements for Senate scorekeeping of
section 5 of S. Con. Res. 32, the first
concurrent resolution on the budget for
1986.

This report shows the effects of con-
gressional action on the 2000 budget
through September 30, 2000. The esti-
mates of budget authority, outlays,
and revenues are consistent with the
technical and economic assumptions of
the 2001 concurrent resolution on the
budget (H. Con. Res. 290), which re-
placed the 2000 concurrent resolution
on the budget (H. Con. Res. 68).

The estimates show that current
level spending is above the budget reso-
lution by $19.3 billion in budget author-
ity and by $20.6 billion in outlays. Cur-
rent level is $28 million below the rev-
enue floor in 2000.

Since my last report, dated Sep-
tember 5, 2000, the Congress has
cleared, and the President has signed,
the Department of Defense Appropria-
tions Act, 2001 (Public Law 106–259).
This action changed the 2000 current
level of budget authority and outlays.

This is my last report for fiscal year
2000.

I ask unanimous consent to have
printed in the RECORD the following
material.

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the
RECORD, as follows:

U.S. CONGRESS,
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE,

Washington, DC, October 5, 2000.
Hon. PETE V. DOMENICI,
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, U.S. Sen-

ate, Washington, DC.

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed tables
show the effects of Congressional action on
the 2000 budget and are current through Sep-
tember 30, 2000. This report is submitted
under section 308(b) and in aid of section 311
of the Congressional Budget Act, as amend-
ed.

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the
technical and economic assumptions of H.
Con. Res. 290, the Concurrent Resolution on
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2001, which re-
placed H. Con. Res. 68, the Concurrent Reso-
lution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2000.

Since my last report, dated July 26, 2000,
the Congress has cleared, and the President
has signed, the Department of Defense Ap-
propriations Act, 2001 (Public Law 106–259).

This action changed budget authority and
outlays.

Sincerely,
BARRY B. ANDERSON

(For Dan L. Crippen, Director).

Enclosures.

TABLE 1.—FISCAL YEAR 2000 SENATE CURRENT LEVEL
REPORT, AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

[In billions of dollars]

Budget
resolution

Current
level 1

Current
level
over/
under

resolution

On-budget:
Budget Authority .............................. 1,467.3 1,486.6 19.3
Outlays ............................................. 1,441.1 1,461.7 20.6
Revenues .......................................... 1,465.5 1,465.5 (2)
Debt Subject to Limit ...................... 5,628.3 5,579.2 ¥49.1

Off-budget:
Social Security Outlays .................... 326.5 326.5 0.0
Social Security Revenues ................. 479.6 479.6 0.0

1 Current level is the estimated revenue and direct spending effects of all
legislation that the Congress has enacted or sent to the President for his
approval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current law are in-
cluded for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual appropria-
tions even if the appropriations have not been made. The current level of
debt subject to limit reflects the latest information from the U.S. Treasury.

2 Less than $50 million.

Source: Congressional Budget Office.

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2000 SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES, AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
[In millions of dollars]

Budget
authority Outlays Revenues

Enacted in previous sessions:
Revenues ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 1,465,480
Permanents and other spending legislation ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 876,140 836,751 n.a.
Appropriation legislation ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 869,318 889,756 n.a.
Offsetting receipts .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥284,184 ¥284,184 n.a.

Total, enacted in previous sessions ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,461,274 1,442,323 1,465,480
Enacted this session:

Omnibus Parks Technical Corrections Act of 1999 (P.L. 106–176) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 3 0
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act (P.L. 106–181) ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,805 0 0
Trade and Development Act of 2000 (P.L. 106–200) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 53 52 ¥8
Agricultural Risk Protection Act of 2000 (P.L. 106–224) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 5,500 5,500 0
Military Construction Appropriations Act, 2001 (P.L. 106–246) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 15,173 13,799 0
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2001 (P.L. 106–259) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,779 0 0

Total, enacted this session ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 25,317 19,354 ¥8
Entitlements and mandatories: Adjustments to appropriated mandatories to reflect baseline estimates .................................................................................................................................................... ¥35 0 n.a.
Total Current Level ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,486,556 1,461,677 1,465,472
Total Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,467,300 1,441,100 1,465,500

Current Level Over Budget Resolution ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 19,256 20,577 n.a.
Current Level Under Budget Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 28

Memorandum: Emergency designations for bills enacted this session ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 35,261 16,108 0

Source: Congressional Budget Office.
Notes: P.L.=Public Law; n.a.=not applicable.

SANCTIONS AGAINST CUBA
Mr. LEAHY. Mr. President, the

House of Representatives has, again,
thwarted the will of a bipartisan ma-
jority of the Congress.

After strong votes in both the House
and Senate to lift sanctions on the sale
of food and medicine to Cuba, the Re-
publican conferees on the Agriculture
appropriations bill have added a provi-
sion to prohibit public financing which
makes it virtually certain that few, if
any, sales will actually occur.

It is bad for America’s farmers, bad
for the people of Cuba, and bad foreign
policy.

Even worse, the conferees would cod-
ify the restrictions on travel to Cuba, a
position which is at odds with the fun-
damental right of every American to
travel freely.

Senator DODD and I introduced legis-
lation earlier this year that would lift
the ban on travel to Cuba. It is ironic—

or I should say it is outrageous—that
Americans can travel to North Korea,
or Syria, or Vietnam, but not Cuba.
What a hypocritical, self-defeating,
anachronistic policy.

Senator DODD spoke eloquently last
Friday about this misguided provision
and I want to associate myself with his
remarks. I will not take more time
today.

But I want to say that this is a ter-
rible decision, a partisan decision, a de-
cision driven by politics, and one of the
many, many reasons why the election
on November 7 is so important. It is far
past time that we inject some intel-
ligence and bipartisanship into our for-
eign policy.

This Congress has had its chance. It
has fallen short in too many ways to
count. This decision on Cuba is just an-
other example of the 106th Congress’
failures to do what is right for Amer-
ica, and right for the American people.

BREAST CANCER AWARENESS
MONTH

Mrs. HUTCHISON. Mr. President, I
rise today to acknowledge that October
is Breast Cancer Awareness Month.

During this month, a number of pub-
lic and private agencies, organizations,
and foundations will increase their ef-
forts to make Americans more aware of
the impact of this disease, as well as
the need for early detection and in-
creased resources to search for better
treatments and ultimately for a cure.

Breast cancer is the second leading
cause of cancer death among all
women, and the leading cause of cancer
death among women aged 40 to 55. By
age 80, women have a 1-in-12 chance of
developing the disease. This year alone,
an estimated 175,000 women and 1,300
men will be diagnosed with breast can-
cer. Of those diagnosed, more than
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